Regular Session
November 23, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 23,
2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from November
16, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

UCDA: Wayne Pantini, UCDA Director, presented and discussed the Housing Enterprise
Zone Agreement for the Cottonwood Condo’s Project.

ASSESSOR: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the 30 Family Farm
Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to
approve the 17 Family Farm Disallowances. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown
and seconded by Riley to approve the 5 Family Farm Changes. All voting aye, motion
carried.

WEED COMMISSIONER: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley for the Vice Chair to sign
the 2015 Weed Report as presented by Weed Commissioner, Gary Blazek. All voting aye,
motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report. Final Pay Voucher: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to
approve the final payment of $14,722.14 to Gus Construction Company, Inc. of Casey, lowa
for project FM-C088(48)-55-88 (West REA Box Culvert). All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 125656-125752. All voting

aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND MEDIACOM 292.10
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 125.00 METAL CULVERTS 1,272.40
ACCESS 1,971.65 MURPHY TRACTOR 870.54
ALLIANT 185.00 NEOPOST USA 60.68
ARAMARK 27.04 O'HALLORAN 176.48
BLAZEK 960.86 QUALITY GLASS 270.87
BM SALES 414.50 SCHILDBERG 17,885.64
BUSCH 244.95 SERVICE TECHS 61.89
CARD SERVICES 1,808.34 ZIEGLER 222.66
CHAT MOBILITY 188.67 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL: 60,977.99
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 250.88

CRESTON PUBLISHING 531.17 4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND

D&D PEST CONTROL 96.30 ESRI, INC 400.00
ESRI, INC 800.00 4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND TOTAL: 400.00
FRANK 943.00

GARDNER 350.00 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER

GREATAMERICA 123.40 ARAMARK 33.04
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO 113.85 BM SALES 225.50
HYSELL 276.86 CRESTON PUBLISHING 24.31
HY-VEE 1,652.40 IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE 60.00
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOC 325.00 JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION 110.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY 360.00 MAINSTAY 140.00
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION 80.00 MEDIACOM 279.30
KENYON 453.90 OFFICE MACHINES 298.96
MEDICAP 9.95 STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC 123.00
NACVSO 30.00 VERIZON 440.15
NAPA 10.99 4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTER TOTAL: 1,734.26
OFFICE MACHINES 48.30

PAKOR INC 215.17 4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE

PETZNICKS 121.25 BANKERS LEASING 103.54
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES 1,500.00 BM SALES 46.50
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF OFFICE 3,590.00 ESRI, INC 400.00
RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS 48.15 PUDENZ 646.13
SIRWA 35.31 4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TOTAL: 1,196.17



STALKER CHEVROLET

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
WADDELL

WEST & FREY AUCTIONEERS

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR
CRESTON PUBLISHING

DOMINION VOTING

SUPERTEL INN

WOODWARD YOUTH CORPORATION
YOUTH SERVICES & SHELTER

0002 GNRAL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ACCESS

BUILT NETWORKS

HUSBAND

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
MEDIACOM

NEOPOST USA

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND
ACCESS

AGRILAND

ALLIANT

AMERICAN CONCRETE
ARAMARK

ESRI, INC

FASTENAL

HALLETT MATERIALS

HYSELL

IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION

312.76
1,623.00
114.00
92.00
2,396.10
22,429.75

3,564.00
624.00
450.00
100.00

1,295.80

2,842.40

8,876.20

24.00
49.95
109.00
110.88
73.13
60.67
427.63

120.00
24,123.66
116.65
2,406.00
172.88
400.00
68.34
740.92
80.00
10,068.20
1,483.08
85.00

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAIR CO SHERIFF OFFICE
ADAMS CO FREE PRESS
AISTROPE

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CROSSROADS

FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS
IOWA FOCUS

LINN CO SHERIFF

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS
NOSEKABEL

OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES

RAY

SIRF

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL
STEELE ATTORNEY

SUPPORT SERVICES

SWANSON

TENCO INDUSTRIES

UNION CO SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TOTAL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
CASEY'S

CHAT MOBILITY

CRESTON PUBLISHING

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE

EBS

8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:

GRAND TOTAL:

1,020.85
18.96
134.00
111.93
2,294.32
90.66
4,755.56
848.55
48.22
187.50
60.00
32.30
91.46
434.73
834.00
253.46
370.56
1,350.72
117.25
150.00
980.00
23.00
2,811.00
1,804.58
18,823.61

88.95
122.72
173.27
384.94

882.00
88,505.73
89,387.73

204,638.28

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:10 PM.

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

BY:

LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



