The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, November 23, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the minutes from November 16, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

UCDA: Wayne Pantini, UCDA Director, presented and discussed the Housing Enterprise Zone Agreement for the Cottonwood Condo's Project.

ASSESSOR: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the 30 Family Farm Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the 17 Family Farm Disallowances. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the 5 Family Farm Changes. All voting aye, motion carried.

WEED COMMISSIONER: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley for the Vice Chair to sign the 2015 Weed Report as presented by Weed Commissioner, Gary Blazek. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Engineer, Steve Akes, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Final Pay Voucher:** Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to approve the final payment of \$14,722.14 to Gus Construction Company, Inc. of Casey, Iowa for project FM-C088(48)-55-88 (West REA Box Culvert). All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Riley to pay claims 125656-125752. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND		MEDIACOM	292.10
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	125.00	METAL CULVERTS	1,272.40
ACCESS	1,971.65	MURPHY TRACTOR	870.54
ALLIANT	185.00	NEOPOST USA	60.68
ARAMARK	27.04	O'HALLORAN	176.48
BLAZEK	960.86	QUALITY GLASS	270.87
BM SALES	414.50	SCHILDBERG	17,885.64
BUSCH	244.95	SERVICE TECHS	61.89
CARD SERVICES	1,808.34	ZIEGLER	222.66
CHAT MOBILITY	188.67	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TOTAL:	60,977.99
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	250.88		
CRESTON PUBLISHING	531.17	4000 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND	
D&D PEST CONTROL	96.30	ESRI, INC	400.00
ESRI, INC	800.00	4000 EMERGENCY MNGMNT FUND TOTAL:	400.00
FRANK	943.00		
GARDNER	350.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
GREATAMERICA	123.40	ARAMARK	33.04
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	113.85	BM SALES	225.50
HYSELL	276.86	CRESTON PUBLISHING	24.31
HY-VEE	1,652.40	IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	60.00
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOC	325.00	JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	110.00
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY	360.00	MAINSTAY	140.00
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	80.00	MEDIACOM	279.30
KENYON	453.90	OFFICE MACHINES	298.96
MEDICAP	9.95	STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC	123.00
NACVSO	30.00	VERIZON	440.15
NAPA	10.99	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTER TOTAL:	1,734.26
OFFICE MACHINES	48.30		
PAKOR INC	215.17	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
PETZNICKS	121.25	BANKERS LEASING	103.54
PJGREUFE & ASSOCIATES	1,500.00	BM SALES	46.50
RINGGOLD CO SHERIFF OFFICE	3,590.00	ESRI, INC	400.00
RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS	48.15	PUDENZ	646.13
SIRWA	35.31	4100 CO ASSESSMENT EXPENSE TOTAL:	1,196.17

STALKER CHEVROLET	312.76	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	1,623.00	ADAIR CO SHERIFF OFFICE	
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	114.00	ADAMS CO FREE PRESS	1,020.85
WADDELL	92.00	AISTROPE	18.96
WEST & FREY AUCTIONEERS	2,396.10	CENTURY LINK	134.00
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	22,429.75	CHOICE INC	111.93
0000 05N5DAL OUDDLEMENTAL		COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	2,294.32
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		CROSSROADS	90.66
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	3,564.00	FLANDER CASPER & ROSIEN PC	4,755.56
CRESTON PUBLISHING	624.00	INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	848.55
DOMINION VOTING	450.00	INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	48.22
SUPERTEL INN	100.00	IOWA FOCUS	187.50
WOODWARD YOUTH CORPORATION	1,295.80	LINN CO SHERIFF	60.00
YOUTH SERVICES & SHELTER	2,842.40	NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	32.30
0002 GNRAL SUPPLEMENTAL TOTAL:	8,876.20	NOSEKABEL	91.46
0044 BUB 41 05BV/050 B 4010		OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES	434.73
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC		RAY	834.00
ACCESS	24.00	SIRF	253.46
BUILT NETWORKS	49.95	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	370.56
HUSBAND	109.00	SOUTHWEST IOWA PLANNING COUNCL	1,350.72
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	110.88	STEELE ATTORNEY	117.25
MEDIACOM	73.13	SUPPORT SERVICES	150.00
NEOPOST USA	60.67	SWANSON	980.00
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	427.63	TENCO INDUSTRIES	23.00
		UNION CO SHERIFF	2,811.00
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND		4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TOTAL:	1,804.58
ACCESS	120.00		18,823.61
AGRILAND	24,123.66	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
ALLIANT	116.65	CASEY'S	
AMERICAN CONCRETE	2,406.00	CHAT MOBILITY	88.95
ARAMARK	172.88	CRESTON PUBLISHING	122.72
ESRI, INC	400.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	173.27
FASTENAL	68.34		384.94
HALLETT MATERIALS	740.92	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
HYSELL	80.00	BERNIE LOWE	
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	10,068.20	EBS	882.00
IOWA TOOL & MANUFACTURING	1,483.08	8500 CO HEALTH INSURANCE TOTAL:	88,505.73
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	85.00		89,387.73
		GRAND TOTAL:	
			204,638.28

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further	business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:10 PM.
ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS